

केन्द्रीय विद्यालय संगठन KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN 18,संस्थागत क्षेत्र/18, Institutional Area

शहीद जीत सिंह मार्ग/ ShaheedJeet Singh Marg नईदिल्ली-110016/NEW DELHI-110016

> Tel: 011-26521841-260, 294 www.kvsangathan.nic.in

File No.: 11-Adm2029(GCOR)/2/2025-Admn- Comp. No.: 28141

Dated: 03.04.2025

## **NOTIFICATION**

## Subject: Notification of Administration and Establishment Committee (A&EC) of KVS.

In accordance with Rule 43 (C) of the Memorandum of Association of Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, the Ministry of Education, Department of School Education and Literacy, vide its letter no. F.No.3-34/1999/UT.2 dated 24.12.2008 has conveyed the approval for the constitution of Administration and Establishment Committee of KVS. The composition of the Committee, duration of membership & functions were notified / circulated by KVS vide its Office Order F.1-7/2004-KVS/ADMN-II/ dated 20.01.2009. Now on receipt of the nomination of members from MoE & DoPT, the Administration and Establishment Committee (A&EC) of KVS has been constituted as per the following composition with immediate effect, with a term of two years for the nominated members.

| S.No. | Name & Designation of the Officers   | Nomenclature of Committee                 |
|-------|--|---|
| 1.    | Ms. Prachi Pandey, IA&AS, Joint Secretary (Instt. & Trg.) & Vice Chairperson, KVS MoE Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi. | Chairman                                  |
| 2.    | Ms. Nidhi Pandey, IIS Commissioner, KVS [HQ]   | Member                                    |
| 3.    | Sh. Deepesh Gehlot, ISS<br>Joint Commissioner (Admin)<br>KVS(HQ)   | Member                                    |
| 4.    | Sh. Prashant Shukla, Director & Chief Welfare Officer, Department of Personnel & Training                        | Member (Nominated representative of DoPT) |
| 5.    | Sh. Lingraj Panda, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Education   | Member (Nominated representative of MoE)  |
| 6.    | Sh. Somit Shrivastav<br>Joint Commissioner (Pers.)   | Member Secretary                          |

The same is accordingly notified. All concerned may please note.

Deeper

(Deepesh Gehlot)

Joint Commissioner (Admn.)

## Distribution :-

- 1. All Members of the Administration and Establishment Committee.
- The Deputy Secretary (KVS), MoE, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi w.r.t. to his letter No.3-19/2019-UT-2 dated 02.09.2024.
- 3. The Under Secretary (Welfare), DoPT (Welfare Division) Lok Nayak Bhawan, Khan Market, New Delhi w.r.t. to his letter No.32/4/2019 welfare dated 15.05.2024.
- 4. The Joint Commissioner(Admn./Finance/Acad./Training/Pers.) with the request to circulate among all Officers/Sections, under his/her jurisdiction.
- 5. The Deputy Commissioner (EDP) with the request to upload on the KVS website.
- 6. The General Secretary/President all recognized staff association of KVS.

Dierin

Joint Commissioner (Admn.)